(to reflect the particular characteristics of the scheme), and S3IA tables for pensioners who have retired due
to ill-health. Future improvements in mortality rates are assumed to be in line with the CMI 2021 model, with
a long-term rate of improvement of 1.25% and a 15% weight parameter for 2020 and 2021 data. The projection
is made based on the individual year of birth of each member.

For the TSF, the S3PA table has been adjusted by 110% (to reflect the particular characteristics of the scheme)
making allowance for future improvements to be in line with the 2020 CMI projection model with a long-term
improvement rate of 1.25% p.a. with a smoothing parameter of 7.5 and the projection is made based on the
individual year of birth of each member.

Sensitivities

The results stated in the tables above are sensitive to the assumptions used. Changing the assumptions will
have the following approximate effect on the HPS scheme liabilities (and hence the deficit at the end of the year
assuming all else is equal):

Notes to the Financial Statements

72 www.hial.co.uk

21.  Pensions (continued)

  Change in assumption

   Salary Reduce Increase
   increased by  discount rate inflation by
   0.50% by 0.50% 0.50%

  £000 £000 £000

Fair value of scheme assets  154,810 154,810 154,810

Present value of defined benefit obligation  (160,143) (178,129) (176,129)

Defined benefit pension scheme deficit  (5,333) (23,319) (21,319)

In respect of the TSF scheme, the following table sets out the impact of a change in the discount rate on the
defined benefit obligation and projected service cost, along with a +/- 1 year age rating adjustment to the
mortality assumption:

Change in assumption

  +0.1% -0.1% +1 year -1 year

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Projected service cost 575 615 623 567

Present value of defined benefit obligation 14,101 14,801 15,043 13,874

The projected pension expense for the year ending 31 March 2023 is as follows:

   HPS TSF Total

  £000 £000 £000

Current service cost  7,191 595 7,786

Net interest in defined benefit liability  866 44 910

Administration expenses  419 3 422

Total  8,476 642 9,118

Notes to the Financial Statements

73Highlands and Islands Airports Limited Annual Report and Accounts to 31 March 2022

21.  Pensions (continued)

  Amounts for the current and previous four periods are as f ollows:

   2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

HPS

  Fair value of scheme assets  154,810 146,440 124,921 129,996 123,590

  Present value of defined benefit obligation (190,351) (205,899) (151,478) (158,056) (146,606)

  (Deficit)  (35,541) (59,459) (26,557) (28,060) (23,016)

Experience adjustment on plan liabilities   -  -  - -  (639)

Experience adjustments on plan assets  2,911 18,936 (8,817) 1,797 924

   2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

TSF

Fair value of scheme assets  12,637 11,826 8,825 10,015 8,679

  Present value of defined benefit obligation (14,447) (14,415) (10,413) (12,433) (10,195)

  (Deficit)  (1,810) (2,589) (1,588) (2,418) (1,516)

Experience adjustment on plan liabilities   -  -  -   -  (325)

Experience adjustments on plan assets  385 2,790 (734) 184 405

22.  Share capital

   Group and Company

   2022  2021

   £000  £000

Authorised shares   50  50

Allotted, called up and fully paid ordinary shares of £1 each  50  50

Fully paid ordinary shares, which have a par value of £1, carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends.

23.  Cash generated by/(used in) operations

  Group   2022  2021

   £000  £000

Operating loss   (1,609)  (1,498)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   9,813  8,816

Decrease/(increase) in inventories   26  (129)

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables   85  (1,210)

Decrease in trade and other payables   651  4,483

Deferred subsidies released   (9,650)  (8,609)

Fair value movement on investment properties   9  127

Difference between pension contributions and charges   4,332  1,127

Gain on disposal of property, plant, and equipment   97  -

Cash (used in)/generated by operations   3,754  3,107

Notes to the Financial Statements

74 www.hial.co.uk

23.  Cash generated by/(used in) operations (continued)

  Company   2022  2021

   £000  £000

Operating loss   568   1,240

Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment   9,072   8,139

Decrease/(increase) in inventories   45   (161)

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables   (1,656)  (3,061)

Decrease in trade and other payables   802  1,861

Deferred subsidies released   (8,823)  (7,927)

Fair value movement on investment properties   9  (4)

Difference between pension contributions and charges   3,849  927

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment   (88)  123

Cash (used in)/generated by operations   3,778  1,137

24. Lease Liabilities

  On transition to IFRS 16 the weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised
under IFRS 16 was 1.94%.

   As a Lessee

  The company leases Campbeltown Airport as well as small equipment such as drink vending machines and
photocopiers. Leases are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and
conditions. The main features of the leases are summarised below;

  Campbeltown Airport is rented for a period of 15 years. The lease includes an option to break the lease after
10 years, by giving no less than 12 months notice. The lease payments are fixed, with a rent review every five